

Listed on :- 05.01.2016
Court No. :- 7
Item No. :- 42

SECTION IIIA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NOS. 21383, 26717, 25064, 32964,
31779, 33282, 31780, 32962 OF 2013 AND 2393 OF 2014**

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S SIEMENS AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on different dates, when the Hon'ble Court has directed to issue notice.

Accordingly, notice was issued to the common sole respondent in all the above-mentioned matters. Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanavala, Advocate filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of common sole respondent in all the matters. He has also filed Counter Affidavit and the same is included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete in all the matters.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd November, 2015 alongwith SLP No. 6420 of 2009 (main matter), when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C)No. 21383 of 2013 (CC No. 11207/2013), 26717 of 2013 (CC No. 10069 of 2013), 25064 of 2013 (CC No. 13334 of 2013), 31779 of 2013 (CC No. 16950 of 2013), 31780 of 2013 (CC No. 17532 of 2013), 32962 of 2013 (CC No. 17980 of 2013), 32964 of 2013 (CC No. 18137 of 2013), 33282 of 2013 (CC No. 18363 of 2013) and 2393 of 2014 (CC No. 568 of 2014)

De-tagged and to be listed separately.

SLP(C)No. 5342 of 2014

De-tagged and to be listed separately.

SLP(C)No. 13993 of 2012 and 20722 of 2013

De-tagged and to be listed separately.

Rest of the Cases:

In 21 cases as per the Office report, the Union of India has not taken steps for service of notice. This is regrettable. That apart, through the matters were specially fixed for hearing today for final disposal, we are told that the Learned Attorney General for India is busy in attending another matter before the Constitution Bench. If that is so, the petitioner-Union of India should have circulated a letter informing the Court about the inconvenience of the learned Attorney General. However, as the assistance of the Attorney General is required and he had appeared on earlier occasions, we have no option but to adjourn the case.

List all these cases in the month of February, 2016."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 4TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanavala, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR